

No. A15-1795

---

---

**State of Minnesota**

**In Supreme Court**

JASON WIEBESICK, JACKI WIEBESICK, and  
JESSIE TRESELER,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
Anthony B. Sanders (No. 387307)  
Meagan A. Forbes (No. 393427)  
Lee U. McGrath (No. 341502)  
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 435-3451  
asanders@ij.org  
mforbes@ij.org  
lmcgrath@ij.org

*Attorneys for Appellants*  
*Jason Wiebesick, Jacki Wiebesick,*  
*and Jessie Treseler*

BEST & FLANAGAN LLP  
Ashleigh M. Leitch (No. 396575)  
Allen D. Barnard (No. 004741)  
Thomas G. Garry (No. 320717)  
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 2700  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 339-7121  
aleitch@bestlaw.com  
abarnard@bestlaw.com  
tgarry@bestlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*City of Golden Valley*

*Counsel for amici are listed on the following page.*

---

---

William K. Forbes (No. 392186)  
BOLT HOFFER BOYD LAW FIRM  
2150 Third Avenue North, Suite 350  
Anoka, Minnesota 55303  
(763) 406-7015  
william.forbes@bolthoffer.com

Bennett E. Cooper\* (Ariz. No. 010819)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, LLP  
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600  
Phoenix, Arizona 85002  
(602) 257-5217  
bcooper@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Center for the American Experiment,  
Cato Institute, and Electronic Frontier  
Foundation*

\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Teresa Nelson (No. 269736)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MINNESOTA  
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55104  
(651) 645-4097, Ext. 1220  
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

*Amicus Curiae*

Mahesha P. Subbaraman (No. 392486)  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 South 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1600  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3389  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Freedom Foundation of Minnesota*

Susan L. Naughton (No. 259743)  
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES  
145 University Avenue West  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55103  
(651) 281-1232

*Amicus Curiae*

Jessica L. Mikkelson (No. 395536)  
HOME Line  
3455 Bloomington Avenue South  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407  
(612) 728-5770  
jessm@homelinemn.org

*Amicus Curiae*

John T. Sullivan (No. 390975)  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 Sixth Street South, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1498  
(612) 340-2600  
sullivan.jack@dorsey.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
InquilinXs UnidXs por Justica*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Golden Valley’s Intrusive Searches of Homes. ....	4
II.   The Wiebesicks’ Experience with Inspections, Including the City Sending Police Officers into Their Tenants’ Home. ....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
II. <i>McCAUGHTRY II</i> IMPLIES THAT THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION REQUIRES INDIVIDUALIZED SUSPICION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE WARRANT. ....	9
III.  THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION REQUIRES INDIVIDUALIZED PROBABLE CAUSE FOR A WARRANT TO SEARCH THE HOMES OF ORDINARY CITIZENS. ....	12
A. <i>Camara’s</i> Approval of Administrative Warrants Provides Inadequate Protection for the Rights of Minnesotans. ....	13
1. <i>Camara</i> Authorized Warrants without Any Individualized Probable Cause to Search the Homes of Law-Abiding Citizens. ....	13
2.   Minnesota’s Legal Traditions Show Great Respect for Both the Home and Privacy, and Those Traditions Are Reflected in the Interpretation of Article I, Section 10. ....	14

a.	Minnesota places great value on the sanctity and privacy of the home as a refuge against governmental intrusion. ....	15
b.	Personal privacy receives significant protection in Minnesota. ....	18
c.	Minnesota’s respect for both the unique status of the home and for privacy has been reflected in its protections against unreasonable searches and seizures. ....	19
3.	Suspicionless Searches, Particularly in the Home, Represent the Very Worst Kind of Rights Violation. ....	25
a.	In stark contrast to <i>Camara</i> , Minnesota consistently rejects suspicionless search programs because they violate the rights of ordinary people. ....	26
b.	When evaluating a search that abandons traditional constitutional guarantees, Minnesota places the burden on the government to justify that departure; Golden Valley cannot meet that burden. ....	30
4.	Administrative Warrants Do Not Have the Protections for Individuals Afforded by Real Warrants, Issued upon Individualized Probable Cause. ....	34
a.	Administrative “warrants” are warrants in name only, supported by something that is not “probable cause.” ....	35
b.	<i>Camara</i> ’s rule allows plain-view searches for evidence of crimes without probable cause. ....	36
B.	<i>Camara</i> and <i>Frank</i> Are an Unjustified Departure from Longstanding Precedent. ....	37

1.	<i>Camara</i> and <i>Frank</i> Are a Sharp Departure from Traditional Fourth Amendment Protections. ....	38
a.	The meaning of “sharp departure” under Minnesota’s precedent. ....	38
b.	The history and original meaning of Article I, Section 10 indicate Minnesota’s framers rejected warrants supported by less than individualized probable cause. ....	40
i.	The Fourth Amendment was designed to forbid general warrants and writs of assistance. ....	41
ii.	Minnesota’s framers incorporated the original understanding of the Fourth Amendment into Article I, Section 10. ....	44
c.	The Fourth Amendment was understood to apply to searches of homes from the founding era until the coming of <i>Frank v. Maryland</i> . ....	46
d.	The U.S. Supreme Court makes a sharp and radical departure from the settled common law rule for warrants in <i>Frank v. Maryland</i> and <i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> . ....	48
i.	<i>Frank</i> : Home searches do not require warrants. ....	49
ii.	<i>Camara</i> : Warrants are needed to search the home, but the newly-invented administrative warrants do not require individualized probable cause. ....	51
e.	<i>Camara</i> and <i>Frank</i> cannot be seen as anything but a “sharp departure.” ....	54

2.	There Is No Persuasive Reason to Follow <i>Camara's</i> Sharp Departure. ....	56
a.	<i>Camara</i> gives suspected criminals greater protections than innocent people. ....	57
b.	The need to enforce housing codes does not justify rewriting the Constitution. ....	58
C.	<i>Camara</i> and <i>Frank</i> Were a Retrenchment on Bill of Rights Issues. ....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	50
Minn. Const., art I, § 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><u>Other Constitutions</u></b>	
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art XIV .....	42
Va. Const. of 1776, art. I, § 10 .....	42
 <b><u>Federal Codes, Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 522 (d)(1) .....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(a)(2)(B) .....	17
 <b><u>Minnesota Statutes</u></b>	
Rev. Stat. of the Territory of Minn. ch. 71, § 93 (1851) .....	17
1858 Minn. Laws ch. 35, § 1 .....	17
Minn. Stat. § 504B.285, subd. 2 .....	34
Minn. Stat. § 504B.395 .....	34
Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 .....	33
Minn. Stat. § 510.01-09 .....	17

Minn. Stat. § 609.065 ..... 17

Minn. Stat. § 626.14 ..... 17

### **Minnesota Cases**

*Ascher v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety*, 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1994) ..... *passim*

*Ferguson v. Kumler*, 6 N.W. 618 (Minn. 1880) ..... 17

*Garza v. State*, 632 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2001) ..... 23, 27

*In re E.D.J.*, 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1993) ..... 39

*In re Welfare of B.R.K.*, 658 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2003) ..... 23

*In re Welfare of M.L.M.*, 813 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 2012) ..... 28

*Jarvis v. Levine*, 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988) ..... 18

*Kahn v. Griffin*, 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores*, 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998) ..... 19

*McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing*, 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013) ..... *passim*

*Olson v. Tvelte*, 48 N.W. 914 (Minn. 1891) ..... 45

*State v. Askerooth*, 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004) ..... 27, 30, 39

*State v. Bartylla*, 755 N.W.2d 8 (Minn. 2008) ..... 28

*State v. Bradford*, 618 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 2000) ..... 35

*State v. Bryant*, 177 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 1970) ..... 26, 27

*State v. Carter*, 697 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 2005) ..... 20, 22, 24, 25, 35



<i>State v. Casino Mktg. Group</i> , 491 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1992) .....	16
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 594 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. 1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1992) .....	18
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 734 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 2007) .....	39
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 413 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. 1987) .....	18
<i>State v. Frink</i> , 296 Minn. 57, 206 N.W.2d 664 (1973) .....	57
<i>State v. Hare</i> , 575 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 1998) .....	16
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990) .....	31
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 163 (Minn. 2007) .....	16, 40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 813 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2012) .....	28
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 742 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 2007) .....	23, 35
<i>State v. Kinderman</i> , 136 N.W.2d 577 (Minn. 1965) .....	17
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 650 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mathison</i> , 263 N.W.2d 61 (Minn. 1978) .....	35
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 436 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1989) .....	16
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 779 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) .....	19
<i>State v. Pluth</i> , 195 N.W. 789 (Minn. 1923) .....	41, 43, 44
<i>State v. Stoffels</i> , 94 N.W. 675 (Minn. 1903) .....	45
<i>State v. Wicklund</i> , 589 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1999) .....	9
<i>State v. Wiegand</i> , 645 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 2002) .....	25, 50

<i>Thiede v. Town of Scandia Valley</i> , 14 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1944) .....	15, 17, 19
<i>Welsh v. Wilson</i> , 24 N.W. 327 (Minn. 1885) .....	17

**Other State Cases**

<i>Crook v. City of Madison</i> , 168 So. 3d 930 (Miss. 2015) .....	5
<i>Louisville Bd. of Realtors v. Louisville</i> , 634 S.W.2d 163 (Ky. Ct. App. 1982) .....	37

**Federal Cases**

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	41, 42, 43, 46
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Little</i> , 178 F.2d 13 (1949) .....	46, 47, 48, 51
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	50
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	41
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) .....	56
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015) .....	56
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....	53
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	55
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	23

<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	43
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	52
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	55
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949) .....	48

**British Cases**

<i>Entick v. Carrington and Three Other King’s Messengers</i> 95 Eng. Rep. 807, 19 How. St. Tri. 1029 (1765) .....	42, 48
---	--------

**Other Authority**

2016 State Payables List, Natural Resources Violations (DNR), Minnesota Judicial Branch, <a href="http://www.mncourts.gov/JusticePartners/Statewide-Payables-Lists.aspx">http://www.mncourts.gov/JusticePartners/ Statewide-Payables-Lists.aspx</a> .....	22
City of Golden Valley, Inspection Checklist, Rental Housing: Interior, available at <a href="http://www.goldenvalleymn.gov/homeyard/rent/pdf/rental-housing-checklist-interior.pdf">www.goldenvalleymn.gov/homeyard/rent/pdf/rental- housing-checklist-interior.pdf</a> .....	6, 33
Golden Valley Property Maintenance Code .....	4
Golden Valley City Code, § 4.60 .....	4
Golden Valley City Code, § 4.60, subd. 1 .....	22
Golden Valley City Code, § 6.29 .....	2
Golden Valley City Code, § 6.29, subd. 4(A) .....	4
Golden Valley City Code, § 6.29, subd. 4(C) .....	4
Golden Valley City Code, § 6.29, subd. 4(E) .....	2, 4
Golden Valley City Code, § 6.29, subd. 4(F) .....	2, 5

Golden Valley City Code, § 6.29, subd. 11(B) .....	22
Golden Valley City Code, § 6.29, subd. 16 .....	5, 22
Comment, <i>State Health Inspections and Unreasonable Search: The Frank Exclusion of Civil Searches</i> , 44 Minn. L. Rev. 513 (1960) .....	43
International Property Maintenance Code 2012 § 309.3 <i>available at</i> <a href="https://law.resource.org/pub/us/code/ibr/icc.ipmc.2012.html">https://law.resource.org/pub/us/code/ibr/icc.ipmc.2012.html</a> .....	22
Note, <i>Municipal Housing Codes</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1115 (1956) .....	48
<i>Debates &amp; Proceedings of the Minnesota Constitutional Convention</i> 105 (Republican ed. 1858) .....	40
2 John Bouvier, <i>Law Dictionary</i> 385 (11th ed. 1862) .....	44
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 223 (1765-69) .....	48
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) .....	43
Henry Campbell Black, <i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i> 507 (2d ed. 1897) .....	47
Edwin J. Butterfoss, <i>A Suspicionless Search &amp; Seizure Quagmire: The Supreme Court Revives the Pretext Doctrine &amp; Creates Another Fine Fourth Amendment Mess</i> , 40 Creighton L. Rev. 419 (2007) .....	55
Carl J. Franklin, <i>Constitutional Law for the Criminal Justice Professional</i> 100 (1999) .....	42
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power: Public Policy &amp; Constitutional Rights</i> 43 (1904) .....	47
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> 274-75 (2014) .....	31, 47

Geoffrey G. Hemphill, <i>The Administrative Search Doctrine: Isn't This Exactly What the Framers Were Trying to Avoid?</i> , 5 Regent U. L. Rev. 215 (1995) .....	16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Modest Role of the Warrant Clause in National Security Investigations</i> , 88 Tex. L. Rev. 1669 (2010) .....	55
David A. Koplow, <i>Arms Control Inspection: Constitutional Restrictions on Verification in the United States</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 229 (1988) .....	54
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Administrative Searches and the Fourth Amendment: The Camara and See Cases</i> , 1967 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 .....	54
Leroy Parker & Robert H. Worthington, <i>The Law of Public Health and Safety and the Powers and Duties of Boards of Health</i> 110 (1892) .....	47
